# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
United States Surgical Corporation		08/19/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tyco Healthcare Group LP
Composed Of:	COMPOSED OF Covidien Inc., a Delaware Corporation
Street Address:	60 Middletown Avenue
City:	North Haven
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06473
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2235187	LYMPHAZURIN
Registration Number:	2251726	PROTACK
Registration Number:	2239755	ARTHROLOOP
Registration Number:	2239691	E-Z TAC

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (203)492-3282

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-845-1000

Email: dorothy.agoglia@covidien.com

Correspondent Name: Mark Farber

Address Line 1: 60 Middletown Avenue

Address Line 4: North Haven, CONNECTICUT 06473

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: **ASSIGNMENTUSSCTYCO** 

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 004049 FRAME: 0182

900141440

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark Farber
Signature:	/markfarber/
Date:	08/20/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=lymphazurinassignment#page1.tif source=lymphazurinassignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004049 FRAME: 0183

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

WHEREAS United States Surgical Corporation ("USSC"), a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 150 Glover Avenue, Norwalk, Connecticut, has previously conducted business involving the research, design, manufacture, and sale of medical and surgical products (the "Business");

WHEREAS Tyco Healthcare Group LP ("Tyco Healthcare"), a Delaware limited partnership having a place of business at 60 Middletown Avenue, North Haven, Connecticut, currently conducts business involving the research, design, manufacture, and sale of medical and surgical products;

WHEREAS Tyco Healthcare previously operated under the name The Kendall Company Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited partnership ("Kendall");

WHEREAS on April 8, 1999 Kendall filed a change of name certificate in the State of Delaware changing the name of the limited partnership to Tyco Healthcare Group LP;

WHEREAS on April 1, 1999, USSC and Kendall entered into an agreement known as the Contribution Agreement by and between United States Surgical Corporation and The Kendall Company LP ("the Contribution Agreement");

WHEREAS USSC, through the Contribution Agreement, contributed the Business (as defined in the Contribution Agreement) to Kendall, and, in contributing the Business to Kendall, assigned, transferred and delivered to Kendall all of its assets, properties, and business (excepting only the "Excluded Assets," as defined in Section 1.2 of the Contribution Agreement) of every kind and description; wherever located; real, personal, or mixed; tangible or intangible, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest of USSC in, to, and under trademarks, trade names, any applications for the same and all associated good will;

WHEREAS of April 1, 1999 and prior thereto, USSC had adopted, used and held all right title and interest in the following trademarks now registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, these registrations being identified as follows:

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION #	ISSUE DATE	
LYMPHAZURIN	2235187	March 23, 1999	
PROTACK	2251726	June 8, 1999	
ARTHROLOOP	2239755	April 13, 1999	
E-Z TAC	2239691	April 13, 1999	

WHEREAS the above listed registered trademarks, and all goodwill associated therewith, are hereinafter the "Trademarks";

EAST\42247104.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004049 FRAME: 0184 WHEREAS USSC hereby desires to acknowledge and confirm that all rights, title and interest in and to the foregoing Trademarks were transferred to Kendall (now Tyco Healthcare) by virtue of the Contribution Agreement; and

WHEREAS notwithstanding that the Contribution Agreement properly assigned all Trademarks as of April 1, 1999, if there is a question regarding the assignment of the Trademarks as of that date, USSC desires to ensure whatever rights, title and interest in the foregoing Trademarks pertaining thereto that USSC may still have be presently assigned to Tyco Healthcare.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR: United States Surgical Corporation

Hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE: Tyco Healthcare Group LP

And the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE any and all rights, title and interest USSC may have, if any, including the right to sue for present, past and future infringement, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all treaty and convention rights, in and to the Trademarks.

UNITED STATES SURGICAL CORPORATION

Name: Michael W. Lyons/

Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary

Dated: August 19, 2009

EAST\42247104.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004049 FRAME: 0185